
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 82. 	143 

8. All persons who have been convicted of any infamous 
crime. 

9. Every person drawn and summoned and having served 
as a grand or petit juror at any regular term of the court 
of record shall be disqualified, from serving again as a grand 
or petit juror in the same county from (for) one year there-
after, except he shall be summoned on a special venire or as 
a talesman. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 13, 1905. 

No. 76, A.] 	 [Published April 14, 1905. 

CHAPTER 82. 

AN ACT to prohibit the manufacture and sale of cigarettes, 
cigarette paper or wrappers, or substitute therefor, and pro-
viding for a penalty for the violation thereof. 

The people of Jae state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Sale, manufacture, or giving away of cigarettes and cig-
arette papers prohibited; penalty. SECTION 1. Any person 
who shall, by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant 
or agent of any other person, directly or indirectly, or upon 
any pretense, or by any device, manufacture, sell, offer for 
sale, keep for sale,. give away, or otherwise dispose of, or bring 
into this state for the purpose of selling, offering for sale, 
giving away, or otherwise disposing of any cigarettes, cigar-
ette paper or cigarette wrappers, or any substitute therefor, 
or any paper made or prepared for the purpose of making 
cigarettes or any substitute therefor, or for the purpose of being 
filled with tobacco for smoking; or who shall own, keep or be in 
any way concerned, engaged or employed in, owning or keeping 
any such cigarettes, cigarette paper, cigarette wrappers, or sub-
stitute therefor; or who shall authorize or permit the same to 
be done with the intent to violate any provisions of this section, 
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof 
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shall be punished, for the first offense by a fine of not less than 
five dollars nor mcre than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail not exceeding thirty days, and for the second and 
each subsequent offense by a fine of not less than one hundred 
dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment 
in the county jail not less than thirty clays nor more than 
six months; that one-half of the fine recovered shall go to 
the complaining witness; provided, that the provisions hereof 
shall not apply to the sales of jobbers or manufacturers doing 
an interstate business with customers outside of this state. 

Laws repealed. SEcrioN 2. Section 4608f of the statutes of 
1898 and all other acts or parts of acts in conflict with the pro-
visions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after July 1st, 1905. 

Approved April 13, 1905. 

No. 93, A.] 	 [Published April 14, 1905. 

CHAPTER 83. 

AN ACT amendatory of section 1021c of the statutes of 1898, 
relating to the oppointrnent and term of office of the com-
missioner of the bureau of labor and industrial statistics. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Appointment of Commissioner, term of. SECTION 1. Sec-
tion 1021c, of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended, so as 
to read when amended as follows: Section 1021e. A com-
missioner of said bureau shall be appointed by the governer, 
with the advice and consent of the senate, for the term of 
four years from the first Monday of February in the year of 
his appointment. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired 
term. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 13, 1905. 


